Under MASB 25, deferred taxation is recognised in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences
arising between the amounts attributed to assets and liabilities for taxation purposes and their carrying
amounts in the financial statements. Deferred taxation assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable
that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences or unused tax losses
can be utilised.

In addition, deferred taxation is recognised on temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiary
companies except where the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference can be controlled and it is
probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

This change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively and has the effect of increasing the
net loss of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2003 by RM3,000. The comparative figures
for the financial year ended 31 December 2003 have been restated to conform to the changed policy.
The effects of the change in accounting policy on the financial statements are as follows:

Group
As Effect of

previously change in As
reported policy restated

RM RM RM
At 31 December 2001:
- Revaluation reserve 1,186,145 (332,000) 854,145
- Retained earnings   13,048,511 129,000 13,177,511
- Deferred taxation 275,000 203,000 478,000

Financial year ended 31 December 2002:
- Taxation 5,420 178,000 183,420

At 31 December 2002:
- Revaluation reserve 1,186,145 (332,000) 854,145
- Retained earnings 2,888,449 307,000 3,195,449
- Deferred taxation 246,000 25,000 271,000

Astral Supreme Berhad (Company No. 442371-A) • 55

Notes On The Financial Statements
(continued)

22 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value

The carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities of the Group and Company at the balance sheet date approximated
their fair values.

23 SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

In addition to related party disclosures mentioned elsewhere in the financial statements, other significant related party
information is set out below:

Group Company
2003 2002 2003   2002
RM RM RM RM

Significant related company balances:

Amount due from Astral-GMO Sdn. Bhd.,
a subsidiary company
- Non-trade 0 0 81,418 77,401

Amount due to Singatronics (Malaysia)
Sdn. Bhd., a subsidiary company
- Non-trade 0 0 182,503 0

The balances are unsecured and interest free with no fixed terms of repayment.

Significant related party transactions:

Dividends received (gross) from
Singatronics (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.,
a subsidiary company 0 0 2,250,000 6,750,000

Dividends paid (gross) to Singatronics
Limited, the ultimate holding company 2,250,000 4,860,000 2,250,000 4,860,000

Fees charged by Singatronics Limited,
the ultimate holding company 131,318 97,500 131,318 97,500

The fees charged were based on the agreed terms between the Company and the ultimate holding company.

56 • Astral Supreme Berhad (Company No. 442371-A)

Notes On The Financial Statements
(continued)

24 GROUP SEGMENTAL REPORTING

Primary reporting format – Business segments

2003 2002

Electronic Electronic
and and

electrical electrical
consumer consumer

and and
industrial   Investment industrial   Investment
products holding Total products holding Total

RM RM   RM   RM RM RM

Turnover

Total turnover 16,176,141   2,250,000   18,426,141   20,639,554   6,750,000 27,389,554
Intersegment turnover 0  (2,250,000)   (2,250,000) 0  (6,750,000) (6,750,000)
External turnover   16,176,141 0   16,176,141   20,639,554   0 20,639,554

Results

Segment result (304,594) (8,502,893)   (8,807,487)   (818,340)  (1,109,026) (1,927,366)
Unallocated income   1,246,859   1,095,884
Unallocated expense 0 (334,000)
Loss from operations (7,560,628) (1,165,482)

Taxation (228,306) 183,420
Net loss for the financial year (7,788,934) (982,062)

Other information

Segment assets   11,802,498   7,955,061   19,757,559   7,932,750   7,915,829 15,848,579
Unallocated assets 25,256,453 38,671,332
Total assets 45,014,012 54,519,911

Segment liabilities 1,160,357 98,704   1,259,061   545,038   143,988 689,026
Unallocated liabilities 234,000 271,000
Total liabilities 1,493,061 960,026

Astral Supreme Berhad (Company No. 442371-A) • 57

Notes On The Financial Statements
(continued)

24 GROUP SEGMENTAL REPORTING (continued)

Primary reporting format – Business segments (continued)

2003 2002

Electronic Electronic
and and

electrical electrical
consumer consumer

and and
industrial   Investment industrial   Investment
products holding Total products holding Total

RM RM   RM   RM RM RM

Capital expenditure   99,833 229,571   329,404   57,368 0 57,368

Depreciation 819,287 92,585   911,872   863,821   105,921 969,742

Non-cash expenses
other than depreciation:

Allowance for diminution
in value of long term
investment 0   7,600,799   7,600,799 0 0 0

Allowances for slow
moving inventories   0 0 0   207,563 0 207,563

Inventories written off   150,436 0   150,436   75,738 0 75,738

Intersegment turnover represents dividend income (Note 6). Unallocated income for the current financial year
includes gross dividends from marketable securities, interest income and allowances for diminution in value
of marketable securities written back (Note 6). Segment assets consist of property, plant and equipment and
operating assets but exclude marketable securities, deposits with licensed banks and finance companies and
tax recoverable. Segment liabilities represent operating liabilities but exclude taxation.

Capital expenditure comprises the additions to property, plant and equipment (Note 10).

58 • Astral Supreme Berhad (Company No. 442371-A)

Notes On The Financial Statements
(continued)

24 GROUP SEGMENTAL REPORTING (continued)

Secondary reporting format – Geographical segments

The business segments of electronic and electrical consumer and industrial products and investment holding predominantly
operate in Malaysia except for an investment in an unquoted corporation in the USA.

2003
Other

Malaysia USA   Japan Germany   Australia countries   Total
RM RM   RM RM RM   RM RM

External turnover by
location of customers   0 0   9,007,590   3,292,836   2,819,349 1,056,366   16,176,141

Segment assets by
location of assets   19,757,558 1 0 0 0 0   19,757,559

Other assets by location
of assets 25,256,453 0 0 0 0 0   25,256,453

Total assets 45,014,011 1 0 0 0 0   45,014,012

Capital expenditure by
location of assets   329,404 0 0 0 0 0   329,404

2002
Malaysia USA   Japan Germany   Australia Other countries   Total

RM RM   RM RM RM   RM RM

External turnover by
location of customers   0 0   15,318,745   4,371,891 2,285 946,633   20,639,554

Segment assets by
location of assets   8,247,779 7,600,800 0 0 0   0   15,848,579

Other assets by location
of assets 38,671,332 0 0 0 0   0   38,671,332

Total assets 46,919,111 7,600,800 0 0 0   0   54,519,911

Capital expenditure by
location of assets   57,368 0 0 0 0   0 57,368

With the exception of the countries disclosed above, no other individual country contributed more than 10% of the
consolidated turnover.

25 APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements have been approved for issue in accordance with a resolution of the board of Directors on 9 March
2004.

Astral Supreme Berhad (Company No. 442371-A) • 59

STATEMENT BY DIRECTORS
PURSUANT TO SECTION 169 (15) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 1965

We, Kee Chit Huei and Lai Hock Meng, two of the Directors of Astral Supreme Berhad, state that in the